SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION 2018-31

March 8, 2018

RESOLUTION OF THE SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #3 TO THE CONTRACT TO CONSTRUCT
LANDFILL EXPANSION CELL 11 FOR THE SOLID WASTE DIVISION LANDFILL

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016, the Salem County Improvement Authority awarded a
contract to C. Abbonizio Contractors, Inc. to construct Landfill Expansion Cell 11 at the Solid
Waste Division Landfill as authorized by Resolution 2016-58 in the amount of Five Million,
Three Hundred Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,307,590.00);

and

WHEREAS, during construction of Cell 11, additional work became necessary and
certain conditions arose; and

WHEREAS, this necessary, additional work resulted in an increase to the cost of the
contract in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Dollars ($175,000.00) for a total
contract amount of Five Million, Six Hundred, Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty-One

Dollars and Eight Cents ($5,603,941.08); and
WHEREAS, funds are available in the full amount of the requested Change Order #3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Improvement
Authority Board as follows:

1. The Salem County Improvement Authority Board Authorizes Change Order #3 to
the Contract to Construct Landfill Expansion Cell 11 as noted above to increase the overall
contract amount by One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Dollars ($175,000.00) for a total
contract amount of Five Million, Six Hundred, Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty-One

Dollars and Eight Cents ($5,603,941.08).

2. The Salem County Improvement Authority authorizes its Executive Director to
execute said change order.

ATTESY):

syl  GTT

/ﬁarry Davis, Secretary Cordy ’@aylor, Chidirman




CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County
Improvement Authority Board at their regular meeting held March 8, 2018.

w%ﬁﬁw

| Barry D}(st,\SEcretary




Certification Of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the AUTHORITY BOARD of the SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT
AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available.

contract Amount: 5,603,941.08
Resolution Date: 03/07/18
Resolution Number: 2018-03

vendor: ABBONIZI ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS,INC.
PO BOX 315
SEWELL, NJ 08080

Contract: C€1600022 2016-CELL 11 CONSTRUCTION

Account Number Amount Department Description
60-16-122-000 172,161.46 Horizontal Expansion Cell 11
Total 172,161.46

only amounts for the 2018 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for
future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated.

o
/U f
/
{ |

§ y’ A/

N / ./

\ ' I "‘ / | A7 ’
N da i - K Tnhdin

[ /] WX/

chief Financial officer //



Certification Of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the AUTHORITY BOARD of the SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT
AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available.

Contract Amount: 5,603,941.08
Resolution Date: 01/11/18
Resolution Number: 2018-17

vendor: ABBONIZI ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS,INC.
PO BOX 315
SEWELL, NJ 08080

Contract: C1600022 2016-CELL 11 CONSTRUCTION

Account Number Amount Department Description
60-16-122-000 2,838.87 Horizontal Expansion Cell 11
Total 2,838.87

only amounts for the 2018 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for
future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated.

v
/| |
g |

. N . / ‘
Al fv‘JW/f‘f N U, |

N~ |

chief Financial officer



